Office of the City Commission

Proclamation

WHEREAS, Dr. Husman Khan, M.D., M.P.H., F.A.C.P has been a Geriatrician Physician for the past 42 years. Dr. Khan is affiliated with the Broward General Medical Center, Plantation General Hospital and Westside Regional Medical Center; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Khan has academic affiliations with several state universities including NOVA, FIU, and UM and has been including in numerous publications regarding medical issues in the geriatric field; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Khan is one of the founding members of Nur-UI-Islam and Nur-UI-Islam Academy; and

WHEREAS, Dr Khan is a benefactor, donor, Chairman of the Board, Strategic Planner and infrastructure advisor to Nur-Ul-Islam; and

WHEREAS, as chairman and benefactor, he oversees the growth and development of the academy while guiding the vision and mission; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Khan's wisdom and generosity continues to lead the Academy into the future.

NOW, THEREFORE, I, James Curran, Mayor of Cooper City, Broward County, Florida, and the City Commission do hereby recognize Dr. Husman Khan and his contributions to Nur-Ul-Islam for the past 25 years.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the great Seal of the City of Cooper City, Broward County, Florida, to be affixed on this 10th day of December 2024.

James Curran

Mayor, City of Cooper City